
'NATION 
AX 

MARKET 

::31Id (3i'.flei) T ,i'qtict'q, tE T 3t 4ri ic'114 1:: 

0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE, 

e,1c-1k clot, 5ft Tt t W / 2 Floor, GST Bhavan, 

r 1.dl , 1s, i Race Course Ring Road, 

'l.,icb'k / Rajkot —360 001  

Tele Fax No. 0281 - 2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com  

'-c . t. c1I'U  :- 

ytff /r5 1-ti/ 

Appeal / File No. 

V2/203/GDM/2018-19 
V2/203/GDM/2018-19 

1t'  3tTr I 
0.1.0. No. 

GRD/Ref/GST(ST)/5712017- 

18 
GRD/Ref/GST(ST)/58/2017-
18 

Date 

07/09/2017 
07/09/2017 

a 

3.rtft -  3TF 1l (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-133-TO-134-2018-19 
3TfT ~O)/ 18.09.2018 
Date of Order: 

jll' c* lr ci / 

Date of issue: 20.09.2018 

4J1I'( '1c1t, 31Ncl-cl (31L11c.1), ,l.l ,jlcb'k c1l,l.l L1l c1 I 
Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot 

3rqT 31Tlwr/ 1-d 3rrzrr/ .'-ft'-1'*d/ flIt'4, 3tIZTf, TZ ic'-He, 1I eTT, I oiIJ1di( / s11th51l c,aiij ifIi ,,ii) 

3iTr 11r: I 

Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/JointlDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax, 

Rajkot I Jamnagar I Gandhidham 

E1 3141Q14'cli & 111lc) T 1l-1 1 /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :- 

Mis Tokyo Plast International Ltd, Shed No. 271/372, FA II Type Sector IV KASEZ 

(Kutch)Gandhidham(Kutch). 

T 3flkT(3f4'lW) :- s4f4r 4  esi1r -.1IId d 4-1 vi1l'til I nittur * raT 31ttftr ci 1'c4I II 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

4i tr , -/,)t 'ec, tr O oi'a,  MtffT TTtfteUr ct1 3TW, 'R jc-'ic tioi, 31DTr 1944 r nTI 35B 
3t1t11, 1994 t tRT 86 i 3Tl1a) i1Ii 1dif r ;ii 1wc I! a 

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 I Under Section 86 of the Finance 
Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

ddl.Ui Jji't,.1 i1tr 1T5ft Jic tftii jc'Ic O *a1TeT 3Pfttsr .-iiuilwui r l* -c cTw i 2, 
3 r ,,ii.4'l ii1 '- 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all 
matters relating to classification and valuation. 

(ii) l't-i lo 1(a) eiv iV 3Jtft 3fRTeT tiw tft 3T4tt fttRT lZr i -w. tm o ei 3ftfl T5l1iTuT () 
,  1T?t t 3r $oof, 9'f iifl tifv Il 

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2 Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, 
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

(is) 3T't ii1lwui 3r41r t-dci i, ¶ jc4i, (3Ttftt) 14ifl, 2001, )Ia 6 3Tf51 5'Ift 1 
EA-3 Ii ii I fl.1J T jc4i 4, dI 3lT 

ioirr,t, ry 5ciwT  1,000/ - ), 
5,000/-  3rreT 10,000/-  r 1tMtr sT t, r d.1 i ¶'ñfttr r 1rsr, li y4tar iilwui 

15i1'4 1t -ci * oii.i 3ft 1icl(t.1t, ,ONI 5iI'ct flIt. OOhti fi ,siidi i1v I tTa1f1Tr fli9O t 
'* T 3rr lii .ii n1v  ie  3rftir ii1lwui r tmsr 1sir I T1 3tlktr ( 3iiT) 1y 3TT- 

PT5r 500/- v r 1l1rftr tr ,,jo-o q, .ii t'ldii 1 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise 
(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/-
Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000I- where amount of duty demand/interestipenalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac 
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the 
place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application 
made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

3Tftzr siifwvr TrT 3il, ¶-i 31111, 1994 r 5ffiT 86(1) irar ei )loifl, 1994, ¶oi 9(1) 
1fr 't S.T.-5 StIT i1zft *r r  i' lP 1FH 311tr * r0 3PfRt *r di01 't,  w (i.i 

Or ',i1 va1iild 'k11 1Iv) 3)t  r w O4 \1I * pTsr, ai'"t t ,iot T iT°T 3)t eiftoI aj "1v 5 
.iiw r w, 5 c.ii  ttV T 50 c4I5 V 3rreT 50 c4i5 qV a rr: 1,000/-  5,000/- i') 3TTeT 10,000/- 

) r 1I*fttT r 1<'4 T i1 1c'4.i wi Ittfr1tr i 3pJTsr, ie1i 3{$ftZr a1TmITwur *t msi iow -ci 
1ff ii.ie' tr ii ,,iifl j1'ci *te  c,oii f,ei ,,ii.ii 1T1V I fra1ftf j'c 1 ia1, * r 3r iiai 

ti1v ii e1lçi 30fRf'RT T5IT1T0T f FR1T f I Tr1W 3tTffr (T 3Tth) flv 3tT- RPr 500/- '4V wi Ifta tr 
TT w'&.ii 'lii Il 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Sectiofl- 86 of ttieFinance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in 
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under RUle 9(1),of the"Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied oy a copy 
of the order appealed against (one of which shall.be certified' copy) a.nd should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where 
the amount of service tax & interest demanded penalty leviedof 'Rs, 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service 
tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lalths but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the 
amount of service tax & interest demanded &, penalty levied is more thin fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in 
favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is 
situated. I Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs,500/-. 

(B) 



(v)  

(vi)  

(D) 

(i) ¶cci 3r1, 1994 T ,iiu 86 r 3-.i1u3 (2) t (2A) *i 3rr *T  3~I, oiwt ja1gic, 1994, ¶4e  9(2) ir 
9(2A) r ij )tt1ftlT rs S.T.-7 i *r srr iia  rrr( i& tsr  r-u tr 3rr 31r (Mtfler), tsr  tr'e 
cOii ifli 3tTtT t 1cdi (i Icj f,O41 i1i) 3ft 31T5T ,dii 3tT5T 3RTT I1l'd, 
ic4i j,cw/ f 3TftePT iii)i ) 3Ti ) w  eu Ir oic  3nkt1 r iii eu-I )ah I I 

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed 

under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner 

Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order 

passed by the Commissioner authorizing the AssOtant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise! Service Tax 

to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(ii) tftlT tT, ttT 3c-"uic 1c'#, 0 oiw  3ttM1ZF ',li1t4, ui (ti) ,i(i 3T1) 1Jic jci   321fsTr 1944 T 
V1T 35 3fj,   3t11T 1994 tIlIT 83 r )oiw t it , 3t1tr u1  34 

lTI1OT 3rtfter  Zr icwO t1/i T 10 '4PT 10%), 5 jiii 3T1)t1 iom1~çi , SIT T, a  ;tr:ñsii 

I  foi1?,i , eu m i iv, eeT ti *i =rii f tr oi  3rm11T sr tifT w)s SItlV 311fer 

.jciIc iu ni MSI* "Pt (kn SW r" Th1  

(i)  

(ii) tfftr 

(iii) 1Tk1 0jJii ¶uaim  * ¶uo  6 3t195rPr St 'euST 

 (Th 2) 31   3 i,iSI5TTRTth 

p,rnTsr Malt T? 31mtter eur cioi1 $))l/ 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made 

applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal 

on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in 

dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, 'Duty Demanded" shall include 

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 

(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 

(iii) amount payable under Ru!e 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before 

any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

51RI *sai f q'TtaTur  3tri 
Revision application to Government of India: 

r 3nkr r qsur  ui1wi -1It1c1 . 4rrzr ic me 31f11SI, 1994 *r trm 35EE *r eTM  3iSISttr 3SW 

+rl7Io, tnr  trsrvr 3tTSW SI4, 1cc1 1e4 4, (iiO f11T. stfsf si1rr, ,,l1oi I'r SWer, +u+in T#, SI-Il -il000l, T 

,,io1i 1fVI I 
A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the 
CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

e)? SITr 1  olqm1i1 i 4i1c , o1i o14i1i1 fIt 1TI 1It i1f r'Rusre SW1T 1 idiu1o1 ct(id SIT fi+h 3tSt wusi  SIT 

))) qes si iii 'tii, srr frt4 si sr sti itvr ri ,ui-wtui * c7tuji, ¶fl witai) SIl 

1 nr * iwiii euiam l/ 
' In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one 

warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a 

warehouse 

(ii) nr r em  S su th eut ¶rthr w fIur t gsreur w2 t cwc nrver r (1c) 1 

J*Hcl k aft TRTT 1 i5't (u)  srr th eut )rzr'eur r i4 r / 
In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in 
the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India. 

(iii)   ,-4iC. 1ç4, eui TTTtW 1'hij 1tstr 3111SI' * ei$, ui'f ZIT t15r ~t  fTSI)M 1ui STZIT I I 

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

(iv) 
<-ci 3T1fI1TSIr (eu 2i, 1998*I'tSW109noRi IreT6 

i1ftTr 1v i iI 
Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or 
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 

109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

teur)ei 3iir *r t 1ari gr i EA-8 , ) t *Teu juc,i tiw (wfter) iio, 2001, ¶;u 9 31195)11 ¶11c , 

I i)-i 311 'tTTef,c 3flt13tTf 311t1T* 1SIT1c.id tii  

i1vi 1tT1 t I5(St jc1ic Ireer 3t 11eueu, 1944 T 0111 35-EE d5c1 )fteu ree *r 3WTrft 1 SITSW 1 fft TR-6 T 

t  1iTIVI / 
The above application shall be made in duplicate irl Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) 
Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which tue order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be 
accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appesi. It should Iso be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan 
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed uricier Section 35EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. 

'i6I çdo'j wl 0SI1 c4i5 SIT imi  eur   200/- eu SWriioi 1ui iV 3ft1 i1~, 11dd ('4 V uis ,,- uici 

'9' 1000 -I eu TT19TSr ¶ui uiv I 
The revision appcation shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less 

• and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

311t9r   e ailtlft eu id-uitr sw sr 3tlt9r t fv treer eu T19111, 41 T )i ik1I 1IT)I 

5)c1 V ff fft'SIlT tT *,i) flV TSIT1SI1 31d'IallST 14i).Ui t 01 3tF SIT ZT +H,hI, 01 3tTSW Prrui ',iidi I / 
In case, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid manner, 
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case 
may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 Iakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each. 

er 3t1SI, 1975, 3TeuSIrl r ararelT r 3r1t9r o RmTeu 3tT1r r ll qT Il11'r1 6.50  eu 

Itc treer t1 eT1T lri SI'r1vl / 
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp 
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended. 

alteur tTI *atw ,jc- uic. twer oiw 3ltftal'rzl SWRrt1tTeuTur (cii) 11) luiio  1982 a1Tr p' 3s 31eft11r -nai e 

w) ciic  ¶a) 3ft ft 551131 3t117riI ,,ridiI! 
Attention is also invited to the rules covering,  these, .ard other related' matters, contained in the Customs, Excise and Service 

Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. . 

sesr 3i'1Ialer g1fe1Tf e/r 3r4'I'eu if'eu w oei'.iw, ¶içI 3f) 11(1Ji glallTsft fv, 311ft11rS) t31TSft31 e1i1c 

www.cbec.gov.in  et 15 'ilwcl I / 
For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may 
refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in  

(C) 

(i) 



Appeal No: V2/203 ft 204/GDM/2017 

3 

ORDER-IN-APPEAL :  

M/s. Tokyo Plast International Ltd., Shed No. 271/372, FA II Type, Sector 

IV, KASEZ, Gandhidham, Kutch, Gujarat (hereinafter referred to as Appellant') 

filed appeals against Orders-In-Original mentioned below in table (hereinafter 

referred to as 'impuqned orders') passed by the A;Hstant Commissioner, CGST, 

Gandhidham Rural Division (hereinafter referred to as 'lower adjudicating 

authority"). 

Sr. 
No. 

Appeal No. 010 No. & Dt. Period Amt. of 
reflJnd 
rejected 
(in Rs.) 

1 V2/203/GDM/2017 GRD/Ref/GST(ST)/57/2017- 
1dated7.9.2017 

Jul, 2016 to 
Sep, 2016 

24,681/- 

2 V2/204/GDM/2017 GRD/Rcf/GST(ST)/58/2017- 
18 dated 7.9.2017 

Oct, 2016 to 
Dec, 2016 

1,13,127/- 

2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant, holding Service Tax 

registration No. AAACT1985ESEOO1, is a manufacturer situated in KASEZ, 

Gandhidham (Kuich) holding Letter of Approval (LOA) issued vide No. 

KASEZ/IA/016/2006-07/6570 dated 4.8.2006 of Government of India, 

Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Departm of Commerce. They are 

availing the benefit of exemption of service tax paid by them for the specified 

services received and used exclusively for authorized operations under 

Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 1.7.2013. 

2.1 The Idwer adjudicating authority vide the impugned orders sanctioned 

refund of Rs. 1,50,636/- & Rs. 1,11,512/- but rejected refund of Rs. 24,681/-

& Rs. 1,13,127/- respectively, on the grounds t± name and address did not 

match in the invoices, original invoice was not furnished and payments to the 

service providers were not made in the same quarter. 

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned orders, appellant preferred the 

present appeals, inter-alia, on the following grounds: 

(I) The impugned orders are in bad in law, passed without granting an 

opportunity of persc HeaHng by not fiiwj ;nciples of natural justice. 

(ii) As far as rejection of refund on the ground that the invoices have been 

raised in appellant's Mumbai Office address and hence does not match, the 

appellant submitted that all the services were exclusively provided to and 

received by the appellant in SEZ unit in relation to authorized SEZ operations, 

which are also evident in the export documents. The documents furnished 
Page 3 of 6 



Appea No: VZ/203 & 204/GDM/2017 

4 

along with refund claim do co-relate with each other and establish that the 

refund is claimed in respect of SEZ operations only. 

(iii) The Banks normally issue invoices in the name and address of the 

office where from banking transactions are carried out by the account holder 

for the services provided by the Banks. In present case, the appellant's 

Mumbai Office carried out banking transactions and hence invoices contained 

Viumbai office address and hence refund should have been allowed on this 

can't be made basis to deny the substantial benefit of refund. It is a settled 

legal position that an invoice of the service provider will not be rendered 

invalid only because the same is addressed to their office instead of factory. 

(iv) The appellant argued that the notification or the Rules nowhere 

specified that for being eligible for refund, the payments to the service 

providers should be made in the same quarter for which the refund has been 

claimed. As a matter of fact, it is not possible to comply with as if the 

services have been received at the end of the quarter, then obviously 

payments for the same will be made subsequent to the quarter. 

(v) The appellant submitted that the refund is required to be filed within 

one year from the end of the month in which the actual payment of the 

service tax is made to the service provider in term of Clause 3(iii)(e) of 

Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 1.7.2013. 

(vi) The appellant submitted that the said notification nowhere stipulated 

that original invoices should be furnished for claiming refund. The appellant 

could not furnish 6 and 3 original invoices, out of 174 and 222 invoices, as 

readily not traceable. The lower adjudicating authority has not disputed the 

fact that the services covered by the said invoices have actually been 

received and used for the authorized SEZ operations and therefore, the 

refund on such services was not liable to be rejected. 

4. The personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Nitin Mehta, 

Consultant who reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted copy of 

invoices to say that all refund is for SEZ operations, they being SEZ unit; that 

they have made claim of refund within one year from date of S. Tax 

payment; that there is no bar of claiming refund in another quarter and/or 

payment has been made in next quarter of the services availed; that refund 

has been disallowed on incorrect ground; that the address given is of their 

head office from where banking operations are undertaken; that amount of 
0 



Appeal No: V2/203 a 204/GDM/2017 

5 

invoice dated 23.12.2016 at Sr. No. 212 is Rs. 3,043/- only whereas the 

lower adjudicating authority has disallowed Rs. 21,739/-; that there is no 

condition that head office address is to be invalid; that even when original 

invoices are not required to. be sjhrn;tted as a :. No. 1, 3, 51, refund has 

been denied; that the order needs to be set aside and refund may please be 

allowed. 

5. I find that the appellant has filed appeals beyond period of 60 days  but 

within further period of 30 days stating that the impugned orders passed by AC, 

Gandhidham; Rural Division were received without preamble and the impugned 

orders did not contain address as to where a were required to be filed. 

They filed appeals to Commissioner (Appeals), Ahmedabad, who forwarded 

these appeals to this office. Since the appeals have been filed within time limit of 

further 30 days, I condone the delay in filing appeals and proceed to decide the 

appeals on merit. 

Findings:  

6. I have carefufly çono through the facts 1 te case, the impugned order, 

the appeal memorandum and written as well as oral submissions made by the 

appellant. The issue to be decided in the present case is as to whether the 

appellant was eligible for Refund of Service Tax paid by them on the specified 

services approved by the approval committee of SEZ or not. 

7. I find that the lower adjudicating authority has rejected Rs. 1,37,808/- of 

refund claim on the ground that "name and adeo;s of the appellant did not 

match in some invoices", "original invoices were not furnished" and 

"payments to the service providers were not made in same quarter". N 

7.1 For the stated discrepancy of "name and address of the appellant did 

not match in some invoices", the appellant argued that their banking 

transactions were/are carried out by their Office at Mumbai and hence, the bank 

issued invoices in the name and address of t.he 'embai Office. I find that the 

appellant's premises at Kutch is of the manufacturing unit whereas they have 

their administrative office at Mumbal and Registered officer at Daman. The 

correctness of the invoice and use of the goods by manufacturing unit has not 

been dispute.d by the department. In such case, fact of service tax charged by 

their banks and invoices raised to their Mumbal Office has to be considered as a 

technical/procedural error and refund has to be granted as service tax paid to 

the bank in respect of taxable services povidod to the appellant, which have 

Page 5 of 6 



Appear No: V2/203 Et 204/GDM/2017 

6 

been used exclusively for authorized operations of SEZ are accepted in the 

impugned order. 

7.2 As far as grounds of "original invoices were not furnished 0  and 

"payments to the service providers were not made in the same quarter", I 

find that Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 do not stipulate to 

furnish original invoices and that the payments in respect of services received 

were to be made in the same quarter. Hence, these are invalid grounds for 

rejection of refund especially when use of these services exclusively for 

authorized operations of SEZ are admitted in the impugned order. Therefore, I 

have no option but to set aside the impugned order for rejection of refund. 

8. In view of above, I set aside the impugned order and allow both appeals 

with consequential relief, if any. 

3fq1)c[ cll'(l 4d I 

9. The appeals filed by the appellant are disposed of in above terms. 

   

31IccI (3T1 c.lT) 

By R.P.A.D. 
To, 
MIs. Tokyo Plast International Ltd., 
Shed No. 27 1/372, FA II Type, Sector 
IV, KASEZ, Gandhidham, Kutch, 
Guja rat 

. wzi ti i 3ftrr rf, 

1. in II ci'.i, cfC..t IV, 

4)jSeil 1rzrr ct1c, ø-I, 

11T, 5, ( I ci. 

Copy to: 
1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, 

Ahmedabad for his kind information. 
2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Kutch, Gandhidham for 

necessary action please. 
3) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Division, 

Gandhidham for further necessary action please. 
\./45 Guard File. 

5) F. No. V2/204/GDM/2017. 

Page 6 of 6 


